

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.6744 OF 2021

Asha Kukreja	Petitioner
versus	
Surjeet Alisinghanian and another	Respondents

Mr.Gaurav Parkar, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr.Arfa Sait, APP, for State.

CORAM : PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.

DATE : 21st June 2022

PC :

1. The petitioner is arraigned as accused no.3 in the criminal complaint filed by respondent no.1 for the offence u/s.138 of Negotiable Instruments Act. The petitioner is wife of accused no.2. The process was issued u/s.138 of Negotiable Instruments Act. Revision Application preferred by the petitioner challenging the order of process was rejected by Sessions Court. It is submitted that no role has been ascribed to the petitioner for invoking Section 141 of Negotiable Instruments Act. She is not the signatory to the cheque. She has resigned from the company on 15th February 2015 and DR-12 form was filed with the Registrar of Companies.

2. Issue notice to respondent no.1 returnable on 25th July 2022. In the mean time, the proceedings against petitioner are stayed till next date of hearing.

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)

MST